

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE UNITED STATES

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF THE STATES OF  
WASHINGTON, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,  
HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY,  
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY,  
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH  
DAKOTA, OHIO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE,  
TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PUERTO RICO IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
*Attorney General*

Michael L. Dunning  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Maureen Hart  
*Solicitor General*

Jay D. Geck\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200

\* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TROY KING  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

TALIS J. COLBERG  
Attorney General  
State of Alaska

LISA MADIGAN  
Attorney General  
State of Illinois

DUSTIN McDANIEL  
Attorney General  
State of Arkansas

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General  
State of Indiana

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado

TOM MILLER  
Attorney General  
State of Iowa

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL  
Attorney General  
State of Connecticut

GREGORY D. STUMBO  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Kentucky

LINDA SINGER  
Acting Attorney General  
District of Columbia

CHARLES C. FOTI, JR.  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana

BILL McCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
State of Florida

STEVEN ROWE  
Attorney General  
State of Maine

THURBERT E. BAKER  
Attorney General  
State of Georgia

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General  
State of Maryland

MARK J. BENNETT  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General  
State of Massachusetts

MICHAEL A. COX  
Attorney General  
State of Michigan

ANDREW M. CUOMO  
Attorney General  
State of New York

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

ROY COOPER  
Attorney General  
State of North Carolina

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
State of Mississippi

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
Attorney General  
State of North Dakota

JEREMIAH W. NIXON  
Attorney General  
State of Missouri

MARC DANN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. Section 107(a)(4)(B) Provides A Right Of Cost Recovery For Liable Persons Who Voluntarily Incur Response Costs.....	7
	B. Denying Recovery Of Response Costs Under Section 107(a)(4)(B) Will Frustrate Voluntary Cleanups And Defeat The Core Purposes Of CERCLA .....	18
	C. CERCLA Should Be Interpreted To Avoid Creating A Serious Tension Within The Federal Government If Section 113(f) Is The Only CERCLA Remedy For Liable Persons .....	22
	D. State Discretion To Direct Limited Resources Will Be Undermined If Cost Recovery Requires A Contribution Right Under Section 113(f) .....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006).....	1, 23, 24
<i>Barnhardt v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	9
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	16
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Coun., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	14
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. UGI Utils., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Consumer Prods. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	8

<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6, 11, 12, 23, 24, 27
<i>Crowley Marine Servs., Inc. v. Fednav, Ltd.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Wash. 1995) .....	28
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 460 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	10
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	10, 11, 26
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	18
<i>Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago v. North American Galvanizing &amp; Coatings, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	15, 28
<i>Prieser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	13
<i>Regional Airport Auth. of Louisville v. LFG, L.L.C.</i> , 460 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22

<i>Tenaya Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 1995 WL 433290 (E.D. Cal. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	18
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	16

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	13, 14
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), (42 U.S.C. §§ 9601–9675).....	1
CERCLA § 101(21) .....	10
CERCLA § 101(39)(A) .....	27
CERCLA § 104(c)(2)–(3) .....	2
CERCLA § 105(h)(1).....	2
CERCLA § 106.....	6, 13, 23, 24
CERCLA § 107.....	6, 9, 11, 23, 24
CERCLA § 107(a) .....	4–6, 8, 10–15, 20, 23–26
CERCLA § 107(a)(1)-(4) .....	4, 5, 7–9, 11, 20
CERCLA § 107(a)(4) .....	8
CERCLA § 107(a)(4)(A) .....	4, 7–10, 15, 20
CERCLA § 107(a)(4)(A)-(D).....	7
CERCLA § 107(a)(4)(B) .....	1, 3–14, 16–18, 21–26
CERCLA § 107(b) .....	4, 11, 12, 20, 24

CERCLA § 113 .....	13
CERCLA § 113(f) .....	5, 6, 12–14, 20, 22–26
CERCLA § 113(f)(3)(B).....	23, 28
CERCLA § 113(g)(2).....	14
CERCLA § 120(a) .....	25
CERCLA § 120(a)(1).....	6, 14–16
CERCLA § 120(a)(4).....	28
CERCLA § 121(f).....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.105D.080 .....	28

### **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. pt. 300, subpt. H. (2006) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(b).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(c).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(c)(3).....	22
40 C.F.R. §§ 300.500–300.525 (2005).....	2
Wash. Admin. Code 173-340-320.....	26

### **Other Authorities**

#### **Federal Register**

EPA, <i>Interim CERCLA Settlement Policy</i> , 50 Fed. Reg. 5034 (Feb. 5, 1985) .....	17
Executive Order No. 12580, 52 Fed. Reg. 2923 (Jan. 23, 1987) .....	2

<i>National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan,</i> 55 Fed. Reg. 8666 (Mar. 8, 1990) .....	17
--	----

### **Law Review Articles**

ABA, Luis Nido & Jason Hutt, <i>Voluntary Cleanups-Alive after Aviall?</i> 20 Nat. Resources & Env't (Fall 2005).....	19
--	----

Callie Campbell, Note, <i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.: A Superfast End to Voluntary Cleanups and Efficient Environmental Management,</i> 13 Southeastern Env'tl. L.J. 203 (Spring 2005).....	19
---	----

Donn L. Calkins, <i>CERCLA Contribution Actions After Cooper v. Aviall,</i> 34 Colo. Law. 99 (Sept. 2005) .....	19
--	----

Joseph Ferrucci, <i>No Contribution Claims for Voluntary Cleanups of Superfund Sites: The Troubling Supreme Court Decision in Cooper Industries v. Aviall Services,</i> 12 Hastings W.-N.W. J. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 73 (Fall 2006) .....	19
--	----

Michael P. Vandenberg, <i>The Private Life of Public Law,</i> 105 Colum. L. Rev. 2029 (2005) .....	18
---	----

### **Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016, <i>reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119</i> .....	20
--	----

Senate Journal, 24th Leg., 2nd Sess., at  
2189–90 (Alaska 2006), *available at*  
[http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/get\\_jrn\\_page.asp?session=24&bill=HB269&jrn=2189&hse=S](http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/get_jrn_page.asp?session=24&bill=HB269&jrn=2189&hse=S) (visited Apr. 4, 2007) ..... 3

## Websites

Department of Defense’s 2006 Defense  
Environmental Restoration Program  
Report, *available at* <https://www.denix.osd.mil/denix/Public/News/OSD/DEP2006/deparc2006.html> (visited Apr. 4, 2007) ..... 25

EPA, *The Facts Speak for Themselves: A  
Fundamentally Different Superfund  
Program* (Nov. 2006), *available at*  
[http://www.epa.gov/superfund/whatis/sf\\_fact4.pdf](http://www.epa.gov/superfund/whatis/sf_fact4.pdf) (visited Apr. 4, 2007) ..... 1

Letter from Christine Todd Whitman, EPA,  
to James M. Jeffords, United States  
Senate (Oct. 4, 2001) *available at*  
<http://www.epa.gov/compliance/federalfacilities/>(visited Apr. 4, 2007)..... 25

*Model Toxic Control Accounts Fiscal  
Year 2005 Annual Report*  
(Oct. 2006), *available at* <http://www.ecy.wa.gov/biblio/0509095.html>  
(visited Apr. 4, 2007) ..... 2

Wisconsin Dep’t of Natural Res., *Voluntary Party  
Liability Exemption available at*  
[http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/liability/purchasers\\_0.html](http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/liability/purchasers_0.html)  
(visited Apr. 4, 2007) ..... 3
